
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Agenda 

 
Tuesday, 11 June 2019 
7.00 pm, Committee Rooms 1 & 2 - Civic Suite 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact: Charlotte Dale (020 8314 8286) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded 
and/or filmed. 
 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meetings held on 7 March 2019 and 3 April 2019 

 
1 - 11 

2.   Response to Referrals - Procurement Process and Legal Advice 
 
To Follow 
 

 

3.   Responses to questions raised with Cabinet Members at 
previous meetings of Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

12 - 23 

4.   Q&A Session with the Mayor 
 

24 - 29 

5.   Referrals to Mayor & Cabinet 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Tuesday, 11 June 2019.  
 
Janet Senior, Acting Chief Executive 

Monday 3 June 2019 
 
  

Councillor Bill Brown (Chair)  

Councillor Sakina Sheikh (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Obajimi Adefiranye  

Councillor Abdeslam Amrani  

Councillor Tauseef Anwar  

Councillor Peter Bernards  

Councillor Juliet Campbell  

Councillor Suzannah Clarke  

Councillor Patrick Codd  

Councillor Tom Copley  

Councillor Liam Curran  

Councillor Sophie Davis  

Councillor Colin Elliott  

Councillor Aisling Gallagher  

Councillor Leo Gibbons  

Councillor Alan Hall  

Councillor Carl Handley  

Councillor Octavia Holland  

Councillor Sue Hordijenko  

Councillor Coral Howard  

Councillor Mark Ingleby  

Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin  



 

Councillor Caroline Kalu  

Councillor Silvana Kelleher  

Councillor Louise Krupski  

Councillor Jim Mallory  

Councillor Paul Maslin  

Councillor Joan Millbank  

Councillor Hilary Moore  

Councillor Pauline Morrison  

Councillor John Muldoon  

Councillor Olurotimi Ogunbadewa 

Councillor Lionel Openshaw 

 

Councillor Jacq Paschoud  

Councillor John Paschoud  

Councillor Stephen Penfold 

Councillor Kim Powell 

 

Councillor James Rathbone  

Councillor Alan Smith  

Councillor Luke Sorba  

Councillor Eva Stamirowski  

Councillor James-J Walsh  

Councillor Susan Wise  

  

  

  

   



 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 7 March 2019 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Bill Brown (Chair), Juliet Campbell (Vice-Chair), 
Abdeslam Amrani, Andre Bourne, Patrick Codd, Aisling Gallagher, Leo Gibbons, 
Alan Hall, Carl Handley, Octavia Holland, Sue Hordijenko, Coral Howard, Mark Ingleby, 
Liz Johnston-Franklin, Silvana Kelleher, Louise Krupski, Jim Mallory, John Muldoon, 
Jacq Paschoud, John Paschoud, Stephen Penfold, James Rathbone, Alan Smith, 
Luke Sorba and James-J Walsh 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Obajimi Adefiranye, Peter Bernards, Tom Copley, 
Liam Curran, Colin Elliott, Paul Maslin, Joan Millbank, Hilary Moore, Pauline Morrison, 
Olurotimi Ogunbadewa and Susan Wise 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Stephanie Fleck, Councillor Chris Barnham (Cabinet Member for 
School Performance), Councillor Chris Best (Deputy Mayor), Councillor Brenda Dacres 
(Cabinet Member for Parks, Neighbourhoods and Transport (job share)), Charlotte Dale 
(Interim Overview and Scrutiny Manager), Mayor Damien Egan (Mayor) and Councillor 
Joani Reid (Cabinet Member for Safer Communities) 

 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2019 

 
1.1 The minutes of the last meeting referred to an inclusive toilet. Councillor 

Walsh commented that it was important that the proposed toilet was a 
gender neutral toilet and not a disabled toilet, labelled inclusive. 
 

1.2 The Chair reported that the corporate strategy had been amended in line 
with the referral made by the Committee at the last meeting; and had now 
been agreed by full Council. 

 
1.3 Updates on Cabinet Member actions agreed at the last meeting, were 

tabled. 
 

1.4 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2019 be 
agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest 

 
2.1 Councillor Hall declared a non-prejudicial interest as a Member of the 

Lewisham Trade Union Council. 
 

3. Referral from the Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel on the Council's 
Procurement Procedures 
 
3.1  The Vice-Chair introduced the referral from Business Panel. It was reported 

that on 29 January 2019, Business Panel had considered a Mayor and 
Cabinet report on the Award of a contract for the Carer Information Advice 
and Support Service and had decided to call the decision in. On 6 February 
2019, Mayor and Cabinet considered the Call-In but were satisfied that due Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

diligence had been undertaken and that the correct decision had been 
delivered. The decision was upheld although it was agreed that the contract 
would be closely monitored. On 19 February 2019 Business Panel agreed 
to make a referral to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee asking it to 
support a review of the Council’s Procurement Procedures, as it was not 
satisfied that its concerns regarding underlying issues with the way in which 
procurement was being carried out, had been addressed. 

 
3.2  The committee discussed current procurement procedures and the 

following views were expressed: 
 

 The ranking system was simplistic and should be more complex to 
allow better analysis. 

 Contracts were sometimes underbid in order to win the contract, but 
then not fulfilled at a cost to the council. There needed to be a 
thorough interrogation of the prices put forward in bids. 

 Contract reports were usually entirely exempt, whereas a better 
approach might be to redact the truly exem
[...]
y Council is cited as a potential example of 
good practice. 
 

 
4. Cabinet Member Question and Answer Session 

 
4.1 The part of this item pertaining to legal advice (paragraphs 4.2 and 4.3) was 

considered directly after item 1, Minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 
2019. 

 
4.2 The Committee noted that written reports had not be provided by the Cabinet 

Members present as requested; the letters sent to the Cabinet Members who 
attended the last Question and Answer Session had not been published; and 
formal responses from those Cabinet Members had not been received and 
published. It was noted that the receipt of legal advice pertaining to Cabinet 
Member Question and Answer sessions had prevented this from happening 
in time for the meeting, but that a procedure would be developed to allow 
written reports to be received for future meetings, with legal and financial 
implications as required. Letters sent to Cabinet Members and their 
responses would also be published. 

 
4.3 The Committee requested that a report be prepared by the Head of Law 

explaining what had happened and the procedure going forward. 
 
4.4.  Councillor Best gave a short presentation and the following key points were 

noted: 
 

 Managing a tight budget against a backdrop of rising demand and 
complex needs was difficult, but officers were trying to work in 
innovative ways and to manage demand. 

 The Care at Home Model had been approved by Mayor and Cabinet in 
November 2018 and it involved the integration of a number of health 
and social care services via a Section 75 agreement between the 
Council and the Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust. 

 Lewisham was the first local authority to become sugar smart and it 
was also taking part in the childhood obesity trailblazer programme. 
11,000 children in 35 Lewisham schools were taking part in the daily 
mile initiative. 

 The borough had achieved UNICEF baby friendly accreditation. 

 A new Sexual Health Strategy was about to b
[...]
f support to schools which 
many schools, especially primaries, were very positive about. Some 
schools were looking towards joining a federation as an alternative to 
becoming an academy. 

Page 5



 
 
 

 The Cabinet Member would clarify whether pupils with no recourse to 
public funds were eligible for free school meals. 

 The Council was expecting the children’s social care service to be the 
subject of an OFSTED inspection shortly, the self-assessment had 
indicated that the service was moving in the right direction, although 
the quality of social work was only 40% and needed to be over 50% 
for the judgement to improve.  

 
4.7 Councillor Reid, gave a short presentation and the following key points were 

noted: 
 

 The anti-social behaviour teams were due to be restructured again but 
there would be no forced redundancies and the teams were 
performing well against key performance indicators, with the exception 
of the 28 day limit for environmental health input into planning 
applications. 

 The Youth Offending Service had been found to be unsatisfactory in a 
few areas when it was inspected in 2016 but it had improved 
significantly since then. Re-offending was down to 16.5%, the biggest 
reduction in London. 

 The trauma informed and restorative justice approach to serious youth 
violence was very important and officers were looking at the Glasgow 
model. 

 
4.8 In response to questions from Members, the following points were noted: 

 

 A strategy on the public health approach to youth violence would be 
launched in April, following comprehensive, multi-agency collaborative 
work. 

 The Cabinet Members for Safer Communities and for School 
Performance and Children’s Services worked closely together on 
youth offending. 

 The Cabinet Member would look into the support offered to young 
people who witness serious crime, in light of a recent incident. 

 The Cabinet Member would liaise with the Police and see if a six 
monthly update on serious c
[...]
20, with strict emission standards applying to 
buses, coaches and lorries across the whole of London, including 
Lewisham. The Ultra Low Emission Zone would begin in central 
London on 8 April 2019 and be expanded up to the North and South 
circular roads on 25 October 2021. The Cabinet Member agreed to 
provide a note on this matter. 

 The Cabinet Member agreed to meet Councillor Gibbons to discuss a 
pedestrianised school zone in Forest Hill.  

 
4.11 Councillor Best provided an update on Councillor McGeevor’s part of the 

portfolio, which she was covering whilst Councillor McGeevor was on 
maternity leave. It was noted that recycling rates were the highest they had 
ever been in Lewisham, in part due to new food waste collections; that a 
briefing on fly tipping had been provided to Members; that a survey of 
London Local Authority parks in 2018 had ranked Lewisham first (the Good 
Parks for London Report 2018) and that Beckenham Place Park had 
benefitted from nearly £7m of investment in recent years; and that a new Air 
Quality app had been launched. In response to questions from Members it 
was noted that: 

 

 The investment in Beckenham Place Park was linked to projects 
located in specific areas of the park. The Eastern side of the Park had 
been set to benefit from investment from the Environment Agency but 
their proposed flood scheme was no longer going ahead. The Council 
would re-assess how to improve this section of the park and was 
developing designs and looking to secure funding for the east side of 
the park. 

 The aim was to keep ward members informed about developments in 
the park and it was noted that ward councillors had not be consulted 
on the Naked City Festival on 27 June 2019. The Cabinet Member 
agreed to consult officers on any plans for pre-decision scrutiny of the 
report planned for Mayor and Cabinet on the re-development of the 
park.  

Page 7



 
 
 

 The Cabinet Member agreed to discuss the information being provided 
to residents on reporting fly-tipping, with officers. 

 
4.12 RESOLVED: That the updates be noted and that a referral be sent to 

Mayor and Cabinet requesting that a report be prepared by the Head of 
Law explaining why written reports had not been prepared for this meeting, 
including a timeline of events; outlining the current legal advice pertaining to 
Cabinet Member Question and Answer Sessions; and explaining the 
procedure going forward. 

 
 

5. Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED: That two referrals be made to Mayor and Cabinet as outlined above 
in sections 3 and 4. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.40 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 8



 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 3 April 2019 at 9.10pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Bill Brown (Chair), Juliet Campbell, Obajimi Adefiranye, 
Abdeslam Amrani, Tauseef Anwar, Peter Bernards, Suzannah Clarke, Patrick Codd, 
Tom Copley, Liam Curran, Sophie Davis, Colin Elliott, Aisling Gallagher, Leo Gibbons, 
Alan Hall, Carl Handley, Sue Hordijenko, Coral Howard, Mark Ingleby, Liz Johnston-
Franklin, Caroline Kalu, Silvana Kelleher, Louise Krupski, Paul Maslin, Joan Millbank, 
Hilary Moore, Pauline Morrison, John Muldoon, Olurotimi Ogunbadewa, Jacq Paschoud, 
John Paschoud, Stephen Penfold, James Rathbone, Sakina Sheikh (Vice-Chair), 
Alan Smith, Luke Sorba, Eva Stamirowski, James-J Walsh and Susan Wise. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Octavia Holland and Jim Mallory. 
 
1. OSC Election of Chair 

 
RESOLVED: that Councillor Bill Brown be elected as Chair and Councillor  
Sakina Sheikh be elected as Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 2019-20. 
 

2. OSC Composition 
 
RESOLVED: that the proposed current proportional allocation of Chairs and  
Vice-Chairs of Select Committees be approved. 
 

3. OSC Select Committees 
 
RESOLVED: that the following appointments be made: 
 

Ov
[...]
uncillor James Walsh  
Councillor Pauline Morrison 
 

Housing 
(10) 
 
 

Councillor Peter Bernards (Chair) 
Councillor Stephen Penfold (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Susan Wise 
Councillor Tom Copley 
Councillor Aisling Gallagher 
Councillor Leo Gibbons 

Page 10



 
 
 

Councillor Olurotimi Ogunbadewa 
Councillor Sue Hordijenko 
Councillor Silvana Kelleher 
Councillor Alan Smith 
 

 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.11pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 11



 

 

Purpose 

 

1. This report provides responses to questions raised with Cabinet Members at 

previous meetings of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

 

Recommendation 

 

2. Overview & Scrutiny Committee is recommended to note the responses to 

questions raised with Cabinet Members at previous meetings.  

 

Further information 

 

3. On 30 October 2018, Overview & Scrutiny Committee asked the Mayor to 

circulate examples of progress in relation to manifesto commitments. 

 

4. Mayor & Cabinet adopted a new Corporate Strategy on 13 February 2019. 

The new Corporate Strategy was endorsed by Full Council on 27 February 

2019. The new Corporate Strategy sets the Council’s commitments up to 

2022. Across all areas of our work, the Council has made good progress 

delivering on Corporate Strategy commitments, despite a 63% cut in our 

funding, including: 

 

 We have started bringing council services in house, with the in-sourcing of 

the facilities management contract from Kier.  

 50 agency staff have been given permanent Council staff contracts. The 

Mayor has set a new target of 50 more staff by the Council AGM in 2020. 

 We have secured £37 million from the Mayor of London to support the 

delivery of 284 new council homes. 

 Following the success of PLACE/Ladywell, we have confirmed three more 

innovative pop-up housing developments to lift 112 homeless families out 

of emergency accommodation. 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Report Title 

 

Questions raised with Cabinet Members at previous meetings of 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 

Key Decision 

 

No  Item No. 3 

 

Ward 

 

All 

Contributors 

 

Chief Executive   

 

Class 

 

Open Date: 11 June 2019 

Page 12

Agenda Item 3



 

 We published our first annual Modern Slavery statement.  

 We have declared a climate emergency, and are working on a new 

strategy to make Lewisham zero carbon by 2030. 

 We have expanded our refugee resettlement programme to welcome 100 

new refugee families and are getting ready to welcome the first of our new 

refugee families this summer  

 We held the first Lewisham Learning conference to support our schools to 

work together in partnership  

 Our GCSE results are improving faster than the national average and more 

parents are choosing a Lewisham school as the first choice for the children. 

 We have signed-up 23 new London Living Wage employers in Lewisham  

 We have enrolled 35 new apprentices on the Mayor’s Apprenticeship 

scheme. 

 We have announced a ban on junk food advertising, becoming the first 

Council in the country to do so. 

 We have now signed-up 10,000 young people to the Daily Mile challenge  

 Lewisham’s parks and green spaces were ranked best in London by ‘Parks 

for London’ 

 We have continued to make huge improvements to Beckenham Place 

Park, South East London’s biggest park, and are planning to relaunch the 

park this summer so it becomes a thriving green space for current and 

future generations, as well as home to South London’s first wild swimming 

pond from this summer. 

 We have successfully campaigned for the Ultra Low Emission Zone to be 

extended to Lewisham,  

 We have welcomed over 3,000 clean buses as part of the Mayor of 

London’s Low Emissions Bus Zones. 

 We have supported four local youth projects in their successful £282,000 

bid from the Mayor of London. 

 

5. On 30 Octo
[...]
ding payroll, in the coming months. We are working with 

schools to support the transfer of payroll services to Oracle in the coming 

months. Oracle will enable us to market a much more appropriate up-to-date 

offer to schools and we will prioritise this in our marketing to schools. 

 

49. On 7 March 2019, Overview & Scrutiny Committee asked Cllr Barnham to 

clarify whether pupils with No Recourse to Public Funds are eligible for free 

school meals. 

 

50. There is a potential gap, in that a family assessed as having no recourse to 

public funds (NRPF) would not technically be eligible for free school meals 

(since eligibility for free school meals is “passported” by receipt of means-

tested benefits, which NRPF status precludes). In practice, we are aware of 

no cases where children from NRPF families miss out. Free school meals can 

and have been awarded on a discretionary basis. Individual schools also find 

ways of providing food to children (lunch, breakfast and after school) where 

there is identified need. If cases do arise, where children are at risk of missing 

out, we will continue to use such discretion. Cllr Barnham will be able to report 

on further developments later this year.  

 

Page 20



 

51. On 7 March 2019, Overview & Scrutiny Committee asked Cllr Reid to look into 

the support being offered to young people who witness serious crime. 

 

52. Support offered to young people who witness serious crime is a key part of 

the Council’s public health approach to youth violence. It is important that we 

build capacity to support children among our statutory partners and community 

organisations, particularly schools and youth services, which will enable the 

ability to support young people to grow. Following an incident, the Youth 

Offending Service and the Violence Reduction Team work with agencies and 

schools to support young people. Supportive advice is provided to schools by 

the Council’s Educational Psychologist and
[...]
e actions have caused harm.  

 

57. On 7 March 2019, Overview & Scrutiny Committee asked Cllr Dacres to 

circulate further information on visits planned to schools in relation to 

sustainable travel and idling, superzones and any upcoming air quality events. 

 

58. Cllr Dacres circulated a briefing note to all councillors on 15 May 2019 which 

included dates for anti-idling and air quality events, and an update on school 

superzones. 

 

59. On 7 March 2019, Overview & Scrutiny Committee asked Cllr Dacres to 

provide a briefing note on the introduction of the Ultra Low Emission Zone in 

central London in April 2019, the expansion of the Ultra Low Emission Zone 

to the whole of London in October 2020, and the expansion to the North and 

South circulars in October 2021. 

 

60. Cllr Dacres circulated a briefing note to all councillors on 1 April 2019, one 

week before the introduction of the ULEZ which included two briefings from 

Transport for London (TfL) that addressed these three issues. Cllr Dacres also 

commissioned a webpage for residents explaining the introduction of the 

ULEZ, which can be accessed here: 

Page 22



 

https://lewisham.gov.uk/myservices/roads-and-transport/ultra-low-emission-

zone  

 

61. On 7 March 2019, Overview & Scrutiny Committee asked Cllr Dacres to meet 

with Cllr Gibbons to discuss a pedestrianised school zone in Forest Hill.  

 

62. Cllr Dacres met with Cllr Gibbons to discuss pedestrianised school zones. 

 

Financial implications 

 

63. There are no financial implications arising from the updates in this report at 

this time.  However, there may be financial implications in relation to the range 

of issues, proposals and plans referred to in this composite report as they are 

worked through and decisions made to put them into action. Financial 

implications will be provided individually on these specific matters at the 

appropriate time in line with the Council’s constitution and control framework 
[...]
uth violence and knife crime. We have held several community events to 
share this framework, and will continue to work with residents to implement and deliver 
our crime reduction strategy.  
 
We secured £282,000 from the Mayor of London four local youth projects that are 
doing vital work in the community to support young people to make the best choices 
and deter them from crime. 
 
We have committed to the Co-operative Party’s Modern Slavery Charter and published 
our first annual Modern Slavery Transparency Statement, and will continue to work 
hard to ensure we eliminate exploitation in our supply chains. 
 

Page 28



Financial implications 
 
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 
Legal implications 
 
There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 
 
Equalities implications 
 
Equalities implications are contained within the body of this report. 

 
Environmental implications  
 
Environmental implications are contained within the body of this report. 

 
Crime and disorder implications 
 
Crime and disorder implications are contained within the body of this report. 

 
 

Page 29


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meetings held on 7 March 2019 and 3 April 2019
	Item1bMinutes3April19_110619

	3 Responses to questions raised with Cabinet Members at previous meetings of Overview & Scrutiny Committee
	4 Q&A Session with the Mayor



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 11 June 2019 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillors Bill Brown (Chair), Sakina Sheikh (Vice-Chair),
Abdeslam Amrani, Tauseef Anwar, Peter Bernards, Patrick Codd, Liam Curran,
Sophie Davis, Colin Elliott, Aisling Gallagher, Alan Hall, Carl Handley, Sue Hordijenko,
Coral Howard, Mark Ingleby, Liz Johnston-Franklin, Silvana Kelleher, Jim Mallory,
Paul Maslin, Joan Millbank, Hilary Moore, Pauline Morrison, John Muldoon,
Jacq Paschoud, John Paschoud, Stephen Penfold, Kim Powell, James Rathbone,
Luke Sorba and Eva Stamirowski
APOLOGIES: Councillors Obajimi Adefiranye, Juliet Campbell, Suzannah Clarke,
Tom Copley, Leo Gibbons, Octavia Holland, Louise Krupski, Lionel Openshaw, JamesJ Walsh and Susan Wise
ALSO PRESENT: Charlotte Dale (Interim Overview and Scrutiny Manager), Mayor
Damien Egan (Mayor), Barrie Neal (Director of Corporate Policy and Governance),
Katharine Nidd (Strategic Procurement and Commercial Services Manager) (LBL),
Georgina Nunney (Principal Lawyer) and Janet Senior (Executive Director for Resources
& Regeneration)
1.

Minutes of the meetings held on 7 March 2019 and 3 April 2019
1.1

2.

Declarations of interest
2.1

3.

RESOLVED: That the minutes be approved as accurate records of the
meetings.

There were none.

Response to Referrals - Procurement Process and Legal Advice
3.1

In relation to the procurement referral response, the Chair reminded
Members that there would be a procurement all-member briefing on
Monday 17 June.

3.2

In relation to the legal advice referral response, the Chair commented that
he was unhappy with the time it had taken to agree an acceptable process
for managing Q&A sessions and had asked if all future legal advice to
scrutiny could come directly from the Head of Law. In response to
comments from a member of the Committee it was noted that parity of
esteem with the Executive was of paramount importance and that legal
advice should aim to facilitate what Members want to do, whilst ensuring it
was legally and constitutionally acceptable.

3.3

RESOLVED: That the responses be noted.

4.

Responses to questions raised with Cabinet Members at previous meetings
of Overview & Scrutiny Committee
4.1

5.

RESOLVED: That the responses be noted.

Q&A Session with the Mayor
5.1

The Mayor introduced his report and ran through some of the notable
achievements of the administration to date:









5.2

The new corporate strategy
Being open about austerity
Becoming a sanctuary borough and welcoming more refugee
families
Improving school results with the Lewisham Learning Partnership
The Greening Fund
Insourcing contracts
The public health approach to serious youth violence
Establishing corporate values.

The following responses to questions were heard:
1. Insourcing
The decision on the future of Youth First would be taken by Members
and in line with the commitment to consider insourcing wherever
possible. The relevant report would include an exploration of this option.
The buildings used by Youth First remain council owned and Youth First
pays a lease and running costs. Youth First was also being looked at as
part of the Early Help Review.
2. Cycle Routes and the Catford Masterplan
Cycling provision is a key part of the Catford masterplanning process,
including the Bromley Road cycle route. The Catford masterplan has
highlighted the benefits of taking a place based approach and there
have been calls for masterplans in other parts of the borough.
3. Webcasting
One of the recommendations of the Local Democracy Review is to start
webcasting meetings and this is likely to come in during the course of
the municipal year. The 26k paid to public-i thus far for support should
still be able to be used; and an update on whether the timeframe for
using the purchased support can be extended would be provided.
4. Modern Slavery
The Council was pioneering in terms of modern slavery and had revised
procurement procedures to address this issue. However, it was
accepted that whilst trying to procure more from small and medium
sized businesses was positive, these organisations oftern lacked the
resources to fully analyse their supply chains. The Council had chosen
to focus initially on high risk areas and had signed up to “Electronics

2

Watch” run by a Dutch organisation that provided recommended
suppliers for electronics.
5. Workforce development
5 staff from Kier had become council employees, alongside another 45
that had also been brought in. HR was also working on a leadership
programme which would have a particular focus on the recruitment and
progression of BAME staff.
6. Plastic waste
Although assurances had been received about how our plastic recycling
was processed, the Mayor would confirm the current arrangements for
plastic recycling processing and seek assurances on how and where it
is processed. He would also look into the potential for shredding plastic
waste and turning it into bricks.
7. Lewisham Learning
The Interim Director of Lewisham Learning was leaving in September
but recruitment for his replacement was underway.
8. Under 5 Base, Bellingham Green
The maintenance of the under 5 base on Bellingham Green by Eco
Communities would be investigated.
9. Tidemill
All legal avenues open to the protesters had been exhausted. It was
believed that the local campaign groups would now be leaving the site.
Work to build out the site and provide social housing would start shortly,
with more than 100 families expected to be taken off the housing
register as a result of the development. The costs incurred by the
council as a result of the meanwhile users of the site not leaving the site
as agreed, was in the region of £1m.
10. Affordable and temporary housing
Three pop up temporary accommodation developments were in the
pipeline. The Ladywell site was due to be built out to provide more
housing. The target was for 50% genuinely affordable housing. In terms
of affordable housing, the Council wanted London Living rent or below,
with lifetime tenancies. Developers were getting the message that the
Council had high expectation regarding percentages of genuinely
affordable housing on new developments (at London Living rent levels
or below). There were some legacy developments that already had
some planning permissions agreed but where possible, percentages
would be renegotiated.
11. Private Renters Union
An update on progress in establishing a Private Renters Union would be
provided. There was no reason why the Lewisham branch of the London
Renters Union would not be consulted on plans.
12. Sanctuary Borough

3

The Council held a range of civic events to welcome refugees and work
was very much focussed on involving the community and gaining the
trust of local community groups working with migrants.
13. Lewisham Town Centre/ S106 and CIL
The Council wanted to ensure that all section 106 funding and
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding was spent in a way which
maximised its positive effects and involved the community and
councillors, as part of a long-term sustainable approach. The Greening
fund was making use of S106 funding. The approach for spending
neighbourhood CIL funding was due to be agreed at the next Council
meeting. Local Assemblies would be involved and areas without a lot of
development but high on the deprivation index would still benefit from
funding under the proposed formula for its allocation.
14. HMOs
There was a cartel of landlords buying up properties to turn into HMOs
on the edge of the inner London (to benefit from higher housing
payments). Where this impacted on Lewisham, Phoenix Housing
Association was offering to buy properties which was a more preferable
option to rogue landlords. The Council had imposed article 4 directions
in Bellingham, Downham, Grove Park and Whitefoot (withdrawing
permitted development rights for HMOs). The borough wide licensing
scheme had to be consulted on for one year prior to imposition or the
Council would be liable to pay compensation to landlords affected by the
scheme. Councillors should encourage residents to take part in the
consultation.
15. Catford Conservative Club building
There were no plans not to have a pub on the site of the former Catford
Conservative Club building. The building was of historical significance
and the restoration of the building was estimated to cost in the region of
£1.5m. Potentially a mixed development with housing might be possible.
A timeline for the early phase of the Catford regeneration programme,
including plans for the building that was formerly the Catford
Conservative Club, would be provided. It was noted that the owners of
the pub operating from the site, who paid a peppercorn rent, did not pay
the London Living Wage and were not maintaining the building very well
as per their rental agreement.
16. Communications
It was accepted that the Council needed to communicate its successes
better and that communications could have more of a political edge. A
new Head of Strategy and a new Head of Communications were now in
place. It was clear that officers with press experience and digital skills
were needed. There had been a number of recent positive
communication examples including the council tax letter, the
communications around the proposed landlord licensing scheme,
parking charges communications and the use of hoarding to promote
positive messages around development sites. Councillors must be kept

4

in the loop so they could promote communications messages via social
media.
17. Asset Management
The Mayor would provide an update on any plans for the Willow Way
site and options for its future use; in addition to an update on the
establishment of a comprehensive digital register of council owned
assets.
5.3

RESOLVED: That a referral to Mayor and Cabinet be made, outlining the
further information requested by the Committee:
 Webcasting meetings
To provide an update on whether the web-casting support hours that
have been purchased by the Council can be used later this year once
webcasting comes into practice (i.e. if the timeframe for using the
purchased support can be extended).
 Under 5 Base
To provide an update on the maintenance of the under 5 base on
Bellingham Green by Eco Communities.
 Plastic recycling
To confirm the arrangements for plastic recycling processing and seek
assurances on how and where it is processed.
 Private Renters union
To provide an update on progress in establishing a Private Renters
Union.
 Catford Masterplan
To provide a timeline for the early phase of the regeneration
programme, including plans for the building that was formerly the
Catford Conservative Club.
 Green and food waste
To provide an update on why this is currently being collected together
and when this interim phase might end and clearer separation put in
place.
 Willow Way site
To provide an update on any plans for the Willow Way site and options
for its future use.
 Asset Register
To provide an update on the establishment of a comprehensive digital
register of council owned assets.

5

6.

Referrals to Mayor & Cabinet
6.1

A referral was made in relation to the item on the agenda entitled “Q&A
Session with the Mayor”.

The meeting ended at 8.30 pm

Chair:
---------------------------------------------------Date:
----------------------------------------------------

6

